5044954-73.2019.8.13.0024 and 5087481-40.2019.8.13.0024, with a judicial agreement approved 

before CEJUSC - Judicial Center for Conflict Resolution and Citizenship of the Distinguished Court 
of Justice of the State of Minas Gerais, on February 4, 2021,  ("VALE S.A. AGREEMENT"); 

4. The amount of BRL 267,689,167.00 (two hundred and sixty-seven million, six hundred and eighty-
nine thousand, one hundred and sixty-seven reais) resulting from the VALE S.A. AGREEMENT shall 
be used as one of the sources of payment of the CAPEX BUYDOWN PAYMENT ("VALE S.A. 
RESOURCES"); 

5. Under the terms of the VALE S.A. AGREEMENT, the VALE S.A. RESOURCES to be paid by Vale S/A will

[...]

Specifically in relation to the guarantee to be provided by the GRANTING AUTHORITY for the 
payment of the portion of the CAPEX BUYDOWN PAYMENT linked to the VALE S.A. RESOURCES, the 
CONCESSION CONTRACT establishes the obligation to deposit the VALE S.A. RESOURCES in the 
CAPEX BUYDOWN PAYMENT ACCOUNTS as follows: BRL 200,689,167.00 (two hundred million, six 
hundred and eighty-nine thousand, one hundred and sixty-seven reais) in the CAPEX BUYDOWN 
PAYMENT ACCOUNT 1 and BRL 67,000,000.00 (sixty-seven million reais) in the CAPEX BUYDOWN 
PAYMENT ACCOUNT 2 ("CAPEX BUYDOWN PAYMENT ACCOUNTS"),  in which such amounts will be 
held in custody, and can only be moved by the ACCOUNT ADMINISTRATOR, in the manner provided 
for in the CONCESSION CONTRACT and in this PAYMENT AGENT AND ACCOUNT ADMINISTRATOR

[...]

ACCOUNT ADMINISTRATOR APPOINTMENT CONTRACT: 

a. 1 (one) installment of the MAXIMUM MONTHLY AVAILABILITY PAYMENT and 1 (one) referential 
installment of the AVAILABILITY PAYMENT FOR IMAGING, ANATOMOPATHOLOGICAL AND 
LABORATORY EXAMINATION SERVICES SERVICES in the amount of BRL 1,569,391.89 (one 
million, five hundred and sixty-nine thousand, three hundred and ninety-one reais and 
eighty-nine cents), with budgetary resources from the GRANTING AUTHORITY, deposited 
as a condition of effectiveness of the CONCESSION CONTRACT; 

4 

Official Use Only 

b. 1 (one) installment of the MAXIMUM MONTHLY AVAILABILITY PAYMENT, with budgetary 
resources from the GRANTING AUTHORITY and 1 (one) referential installment of the 
AVAILABILITY PAYMENT FOR IMAGING, ANATOMOPATHOLOGICAL AND LABORATORY 
EXAMINATION SERVICES in the amount of BRL 1,569,391.89 (one million, five hundred and 
sixty-nine thousand, three hundred and ninety-one reais and eighty-nine cents), 
deposited within 12 (twelve) months from the EFFECTIVENESS DATE. 

9. The enactment of State Law No. 25,235/2025, which authorized the linking of revenues from the 
Participation Fund of the States and the Federal District (FPE) for the purpose of fulfilling the

[...]

Set of documents containing rules, rights and duties of the CONCESSIONAIRE and the 
GRANTING AUTHORITY and that are part of the CONCESSION CONTRACT, as listed in Clause Two of 
the CONCESSION CONTRACT; 

d) CAPEX BUYDOWN PAYMENT: Means the contribution of resources of BRL 350,000,000.00 (three 
hundred and fifty million reais) in favor of the CONCESSIONAIRE, to be paid by the GRANTING 
AUTHORITY, pursuant to articles 6 and 7 of Federal Law No. 11,079/2004 (or any legislation that 
replaces it) during the term and in the manner established in ANNEX 10 – PAYMENT MECHANISM;